
 

 

 
Date of issue: 17th September, 2010 

 
  

MEETING  LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Davis (Chair), Rasib, S Chaudhry, 

P Choudhry, Dhillon, S K Dhaliwal, Dodds, Long, 
MacIsaac, Shine and Sohal) 

  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22 July, 2010 
 

1 - 4  

2.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

 LICENSING ISSUES 
 

3.   Review of Delegated Powers 
 

5 - 24 All 

4.   Addition to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licence Conditions 
 

25 - 28 All 

5.   Members' Attendance Record 
 

29 - 30 - 

6.   Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 3 November 
2010 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 22nd July, 2010. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Davis (Chair), Rasib, S Chaudhry, P Choudhry, Dhillon, 
Do
[...]
ed recommendations is attached at 
APPENDIX A. A copy of the minutes of the Committee meeting is attached at 
APPENDIX B. 

 
5.2 At the Committee meeting a number of trade representatives expressed concerns 

over the proposals as approved, which are detailed in the minutes, and these 
concerns were further expounded upon by the trade representatives after the 
meeting 

Page 6



  

 
5.3 Following the Licensing Committee meeting on 24th February, meetings were 

arranged and held with representatives from Private Hire Operators and from the 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage drivers to listen to their concerns and 
comments, to discuss the approved recommendations with them and to advise of 
proposed arrangements for a decision making process. Copies of minutes of the 
meetings are attached at APPENDIX C. 

 
5.4 Having reflected on the concerns, views and comments of the trade 

representatives possible amended proposals have now been prepared for 
consideration of the Licensing Committee. 

 
6.      Amended Proposals for Consideration 
 
6.1    The amended proposals for consideration in this report are detailed below. 
  
          Officers Delegated Powers 
 
6.2      Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public Protection to 
          suspend / revoke a PH or HC driver’s license in any of but not limited to the 
          following areas; 
    

• where a current driver has been found guilty of an offence and has been 
imprisoned  

• where a current driver has been charged with an offence and has been 
remanded in police custody  

• conviction for dishonesty, indecency, violence, major traffic offences 
drunkenness with a motor vehicle, drugs and/or a combination of the listed 
offences 

• where it is found that the licensee does not have appropriate valid insurance 

• failing to comply with an officers request/obstructing officers in their course of 
duty  

• any other reasonable cause which includes, but is not limited to,  
 

o additional information disclosed on CRB check 
o information received from the chief police officer under separate cover 
o Knowingly made a false declaration / statement during the application 

procedure – Criminal offence Scale 3 - £1,000 
 
6.3  Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public Protection to 
 refuse to grant a licence for any new applicant who fails to meet any of the 
 criteria as detailed in the legislation or Council policies, including but not 
           limited to; 
 

• convictions (spent or not spent)  

• relevant cautions 

• additional information/separate cover notes received on/after the CRB 

• driving license history – points etc  

• Knowingly made a false declaration / statement during the application procedure. 
Criminal Offence Scale 3 £1,000 

 
6.4     Matters to be referred to licensing sub-committee (Are as contained in the 
          original recommendations) and detailed below. 

Page 7



  

 

•   Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Driver Misconduct   
 

   It is proposed that matters of misconduct of Private Hire or Hackney Carriage 
     Drivers where they do not fall within the above categories will still be referred to 
   the licensing sub-committee for Members to determine.  The reason for this is 
     that such misconduct matters usually involve complaints and / or evidence from 
     members of the public, the police, other outside agencies or other licence 
     holders. It is usual for the licence holder to dispute the allegations/evidence 
     and/or provide mitigation on the matter and therefore it is felt that these cases 
     should be heard and determined by a Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 

•   Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Vehicles  
 
   Where the Driver’s licence has been suspended or revoked it is generally felt that 
          suspending or revoking the vehicle licence will not be not necessary as it would 
          deprive the licence holder of financial income as the vehicl
[...]
          Copies of minutes of meetings with trade representatives. 
 
‘D’         -          ‘Decision Making Process’. 
 
‘E’ -          Flow Chart of ‘Decision Making Process’  

          
Background Papers  

 
Report to the Licensing Committee of 24th February 2010 
Report to the Licensing Committee of 29th September 2009 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Equality Impact Assessment Screening 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 10



  

 

APPENDIX A 

Licensing Committee Recommendations to Council 24th February 2010:- 
 
(a) Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public Protection to 

suspend / revoke a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage driver’s licence in any of 
but not limited to the following areas: 

    

• where a current driver has been found guilty of an offence and has been 
imprisoned  

• where a current driver has been charged with an offence and has been 
remanded in police custody  

• conviction for dishonesty, indecency, violence, major traffic offences 
drunkenness with a motor vehicle, drugs and/or a combination of the listed 
offences 

• where it is found that the licensee does not have appropriate valid insurance 

• failing to comply with an officers’ request/obstructing officers in the course of 
their duties 

• any other reasonable cause which includes, but is not limited to,  
 

o additional information disclosed on CRB check 
o information received from the chief police officer under separate cover 
o CCTV footage of incidents 
o Officers witnessing incidents, e.g. vehicles driving through red lights 
o Knowingly making a false declaration / statement during the application 

procedure. 
 
(b) Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public Protection to 

suspend / revoke a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage vehicle license in any of but 
not limited to the following areas: 

 

• where the vehicle is mechanically unfit to be a licensed vehicle and convey 
members of the public (defined via Certificate  of Compliance or any other 
reason) 

• where there is no appropriate insurance in place 

• where the vehicle is visually unfit to be a licensed vehicle (suspension for a 
period of time to allow the licensee to repair or fix the problems). 

 
(c) Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public Protection to 

 refuse to grant a licence for any new applicant who fails to meet any of the 
criteria as detailed in the legislation or Council policies, including but not limited 
to: 

 

• convictions (spent or not spent)  

• relevant cautions 

• additional information/separate cover notes received on/after the CRB 

• driving license history – points etc 

• a new application from a person who has recently had their license revoked 
by this or another licensing authority (including the Public carriage Office) 

• Knowingly makes a false declaration / statement during the application 
procedure 

Page 11



  

 
(d) Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public Protection to 

grant a licence with specific conditions attached or attach conditions to a licence 
which has already been granted, for example but not limited to: 

 

• annual CRB for three years 

• driver to attend the licensing office on a monthly basis to provide original 
evidence of insurance, driving license etc 

• existing driver to undertake and pass DSA driving test within three months 
 

(e) That power to suspend or revoke a taxi or private hire drivers licence with 
immediate effect – the principle power to remain with the Licensing Manager and 
the Chair of the Licensing Committee.  In the absence of the Licensing Manager 
this power should be delegated to any Senior Licensing Officer or Licensing 
Officer in consultation with the Chair.  In the absence of the Chair, this power 
should be delegated to the Vice-Chair and in his/her absence to any of the three 
nominated Chairs of the Licensing Sub-Committee.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
t only ascertaining all the information in the 
first instance but then also being required to make a decision.   

• A Member clarified that the hearings that took place with the Licensing Officers 
would also have the attendance of a legal officer and that all discussions and 
outcomes would be properly documented.  

 
Recommended to Council:- 
 
(a) Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public Protection to 

suspend / revoke a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage driver’s licence in any of 
but not limited to the following areas: 

    

• where a current driver has been found guilty of an offence and has been 
imprisoned  

• where a current driver has been charged with an offence and has been 
remanded in police custody  

• conviction for dishonesty, indecency, violence, major traffic offences 
drunkenness with a motor vehicle, drugs and/or a combination of the listed 
offences 

• where it is found that the licensee does not have appropriate valid insurance 

• failing to comply with an officers’ request/obstructing officers in the course of 
their duties 

• any other reasonable cause which includes, but is not limited to,  
 

o additional information disclosed on CRB check 
o information received from the chief police officer under separate cover 
o CCTV footage of incidents 
o Officers witnessing incidents, e.g. vehicles driving through red lights 

Page 15



  

o Knowingly making a false declaration / statement during the application 
procedure. 

 
(b) Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public Protection to 

suspend / revoke a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage vehicle license in any of but 
not limited to the following areas: 

 

• where the vehicle is mechanically unfit to be a licensed vehicle and convey 
members of the public (defined via Certificate  of Compliance or any other 
reason) 

• where there is no appropriate insurance in place 

• where the vehicle is visually unfit to be a licensed vehicle (suspension for a 
period of time to allow the licensee to repair or fix the problems). 

 
(c) Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public Protection to 

 refuse to grant a licence for any new applicant who fails to meet any of the 
criteria as detailed in the legislation or Council policies, including but not limited 
to: 

 

• convictions (spent or not spent)  

• relevant cautions 

• additional information/separate cover notes received on/after the CRB 

• driving license history – points etc 

• a new application from a person who has recently had their license revoked 
by this or another licensing authority (including the Public carriage Office) 

• Knowingly makes a false declaration / statement during the application 
procedure 

 
(f) Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public Protection to 

grant a licence with specific conditions attached or attach conditions to a licence 
which has already been granted, for example but not limited to: 

 

• annual CRB for three years 

• driver to attend the licensing office on a monthly basis to provide original 
evidence of insurance, driving license etc 

• existing driver to undertake and pass DSA driving test within three months 
 

(g) That power to suspend or revoke a taxi or private hire drivers licence with 
immediate effect – the principle power to remain with the Licensing Manager and 
the Chair of the Licensing Committee.  In the absence of the Licensing Manager 
this power should be delegated to any Senior Licensing Officer or Licensing 
Officer in consultation with the Chair.  In the absence of the Chair, this power 
should be delegated to the Vice-Chair and in his/her absence to any of the three 
nominated Chairs of the Licensing Sub-Committee.   

 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



  

 
APPENDIX C 

 
Notes of Meeting between Trade Representatives and Officers 

Enhanced Officer delegation from Licens
[...]
on” – can a licence be revoked 
under this point? MS confirmed a licence can only be revoked under very serious 
circumstances. Officers will still be using verbal and written warnings before cases go to 
licensing committee or PK.  
 
Operators feel point 6 & 7 on report are similar “Current Licence Holders” – need to 
check.  
 

Page 19



  

Operators asked what will happen to the fee which is put through for applications. PK 
advised this will cover resources and officer time spent on assessing the application.  
 
MS advised all applications will be CRB checked and will also check if driver is fit to be 
given license. In some cases a CRB shows when a driver has been arrested, in cases 
like this, officers will interview the person to discuss the circumstances. 
 
Operators raised issue of dealing with abusive members of the public. MS advised that 
Thames Valley Police are looking at enhancing safety of drivers and looking at relevant 
guidance for drivers on how to deal with these cases. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



  

APPENDIX D 
 
Decision Making Process – Delegated Powers 
 
New Application (HC and PH Driver only) 
 
1.0     Licensing Officer 
 
1.1 New application for HC or PH driver licence received. 
 
1.2 Relevant convictions or cautions, disclosed on receipt of the application or as a 

consequence of subsequent CRB check. 
 
1.3 Licensing Officers will consider the application in line with the Council’s “Policy 

and Guidance on Convictions and Cautions to be used when determining whether 
or not to grant, review, suspend or revoke a HC/ PH drivers licence or PH 
Operators licence”. 

 
1.4 If the Licensing Officer considers that the convictions or cautions are such that the 

applicant may not be a ‘Fit and Proper Person’ the officer will advise the applicant 
accordingly and invite him to attend for formal interview, together with an advocate 
should he wish.  

 

• Alternatively, the applicant may choose to make representations in writing 
within 5working days  

• Due consideration will be given to all representations and the applicant 
advised in writing of the  Officers recommendation to the Assistant Director 
Public Protection  

• Using the “Licensing Officer Referral Form the Licensing Officer will prepare a 
report for consideration by the Assistant Director. 

 
2.0 Assistant Director 
 
2.1      On receipt of the Licensing Officer referral together with all relevant 
            information, material and recommendation the Assistant Director will  convene a 

meeting within 5 working days to:- 
 

• Consider a report from the Licensing Officer together with written or personal 
representations from the applicant, including through an appointed advocate 

• The overriding consideration will be the safety and protection of the public 
and that the applicant is or is not a ‘Fit and Proper Person’. 

• The decision to grant or refuse the application will be notified to the applicant 
in writing within 5 working days of decision, detailing clearly and fully the 
justifiable reasons for the refusal; and 

• Inform the applicant of the right of appeal, as contained in the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1976, to the Magistrates Court by 
any person aggrieved by a decision of a local Authority.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



  

Current Licence Holder (HC and PH Driver only) 
 
3.0 Licensing Officer 
 
3.1      Relevant convictions or cautions are brought to the attention of the 
           Licensing Team or on a CRB check at renewal. 
 
3.2       Licensing Officers will consider the convictions or cautions in line with 
            the Council’s “Policy and Guidance on Convictions and Cautions to be 
           used when determining whether or not to grant, review, suspend or 
           revoke a HC/ PH drivers licence or PH Operators licence”. 
 
3.3       If the Licensing Officer considers that the convictions or cautions are 
           such that the licence holder may no longer be deemed to be a ‘Fit and 
           Proper Person’ the officers will advise the licence holder accordingly 
           and invite him to attend for formal interview, together with an advocate 
           should he wish: 
 

• Alternatively, the licence holder may choose to make representations in 
writing within 5 working days.. 

• Due consideration will be given to all representations and the licence holder 
advised in writing of the Officers recommendation to the Assistant Director 
Public Protection. 

• Using the “Licensing Officer Referral Form” the Licensing Officer will prepare 
a report for consideration by the Assistant Director 

 
4.0 Assistant Director 
 
4.1      On receipt of the Licensing Officer referral together with all relevant 
           information, material and recommendation from the Assistant Director 
           will convene a meeting within 5 working days to:- 
 

• Consider a report from the Licensing Officer together with written or personal 
representations from the licence holder, including through an appointed 
advocate. 

• The overriding consideration will be the safety and protection of the public 
and that the licence holder is or is not a ‘Fit and Proper Person’ to continue to 
holder a drivers licence. 

• The decision to renew, refuse to renew, suspend or revoke the licence he will 
be notified to the applicant in writing within 5 working days detailing clearly 
and fully the justifiable reasons for the decision; and 

• Inform of the right of appeal, as contained in the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1976, to the Magistrates Court by any person 
aggrieved by a decision of a local Authority.  

 

Page 22



  

APPENDIX E 
 
Flow Chart to illustrate proposed delegation to Assistant Director Public Protection in 
relation to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers Licences. 
 

Flow Chart 1 
 

Existing Licence Holder 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
*automatic revocation of licence  

 
 

Driver formally interviewed by 2 
Licensing Officers together with 

representative 

Report prepared for consideration by 
AD Public Protection 

 

Formal hearing with report presented 
to AD Public Protection and 

driver/representative invited to make 
personal representations or in writing 

 

Fit and proper person Not a fit and proper person 

Licence not suspended or 
revoked and reasons for 

decision confirmed in writing 
to Licence Holder  

Licence suspended / revoked 
with reasons for decision 

confirmed in writing to Licence 
Holder 

Notified of Right of Appeal 

Concerns over driver’s fitness due to: 
• Imprisonment* 
• Convicted by Court of serious 
matter 

• Invalid insurance 
 

Page 23



  

 
Flow Chart 2 

 
New Applicant 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 *as per current Policy and Guidelines on Convictions and Cautions.  
 
 
 
 

 

Application highlights concerns due to: 
• Previous convictions* 
• Relevant caution* 
• Information following CRB check 
• Poor driving licence history* 
• False declaration on application 

Applicant formally interviewed by 2 
Licensing Officers, together with 

representative. 

Report prepared for consideration by AD 
Public Protection 

Fit and proper person Not a fit and proper person 

License issued with reasons 
for decision confirmed in 
writing to the applicant  

Licence application refused 
with reasons for decisions 
confirmed in writing to the 

applicant 

Notified of Right of Appeal 

Formal Hearing with report presented to 
AD and applicant/representative invited 
to make personal representations or in 

writing 

Page 24



  

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Licensing Committee   DATE: 28th September 2010 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Michael Sims, Licensing Manager 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 477387 
     
WARD(S):   All 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
ADDITION TO PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCE CONDITIONS 

 
1. Purpose of Repor

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th September, 2010. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Davis (Chair), Rasib (Vice-Chair), S Chaudhry, 
P Choudhry, Dhillon, Dodds, Long, MacIsaac, Shine and Sohal 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor S K Dhaliwal 
 

 
PART 1 

 
15. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Davis declared a personal interest as a family member worked for 
Burnham Cabs. 
 
Councillor MacIsaac declared a personal interest as a frequent user of the taxi 
service. 
 
 

16. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22 July, 2010  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 22nd July, 2010 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

17. Review of Delegated Powers  
 
Members were reminded that in February 2010 the Committee had 
considered a report regarding delegation of powers from the Licensing 
Committee to the Assistant Director Public Protection in respect of private hire 
and hackney carriage licensing. Following concerns expressed at the meeting 
by trade representatives, officers held a number of meetings with both 
operators and drivers to discuss the proposals. Following these meetings, 
amended proposals had been prepared for consideration by the Committee. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined that original proposals regarding powers to be 
delegated relating to a vehicle that was mechanically unfit or where there was 
no appropriate insurance in place had been removed from the amended 
proposals. It was explained that these matters could be dealt with by officers 
or the police by way of a Stop or Prohibition Notice.  
 
Details relating to the decision making process and flow chart illustrating the 
decision making process were outlined. It was noted that these had been 
formulated taking into account points raised by members of the trade following 
the consultation process.   
 
Mr Badial, representing Slough Taxi Drivers Union and Mr Ashraf, 
representing  Slough Private Hire Drivers Association commended officers for 
carrying out a consultation which had raised a number of constructive points. 
Both representatives stated that they were pleased with the revised report and 
endorsed the recommendations being presented to Committee Members.  



 
In the ensuing discussion, clarification was sought in relation to who was 
given authority regarding suspension or revocation of a taxi or private hire 
driver’s licence with immediate effect. It was confirmed that in September 
2007, the Licensing Committee had delegated power to suspend or revoke a 
licence with immediate effect to the Licensing Manager and Chair of the 
Licensing Committee. It was noted that these powers would remain as they 
currently were.  
 
A Member suggested that individuals be given training if caught for minor 
offences. The Licensing Officer stated that a penalty point system was in 
place for minor breaches of conditions and that all individuals were provided 
with a policy booklet, which set out the terms and conditions of their hackney 
carriage/private hire driver’s licence.  
 
Recommended to Council:- That  
 
(a) Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public 

Protection to suspend / revoke a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage 
driver’s licence in any of but not limited to the following areas: 

    

• where a current driver has been found guilty of an offence and has 
been imprisoned  

• where a current driver has been charged with an offence and has 
been remanded in police custody  

• conviction for dishonesty, indecency, violence, major traffic offences 
drunkenness with a motor vehicle, drugs and/or a combination of 
the listed offences 

• where it is found that the licensee does not have appropriate valid 
insurance 

• any other reasonable cause which includes, but is not limited to,  
 

o additional information disclosed on CRB check 
o information received from the chief police officer under 

separate cover 
o Knowingly making a false declaration / statement during the 

application procedure. 
 
(b) Delegated powers to be given to the Assistant Director of Public 

Protection to  refuse to grant a licence for any new applicant who fails 
to meet any of the criteria as detailed in the legislation or Council 
policies, including but not limited to: 

 

• convictions (spent or not spent)  

• relevant cautions 

• additional information/separate cover notes received on/after the 
CRB 

• driving license history – points etc 



• Knowingly makes a false declaration / statement during the 
application procedure 

 
(c) The Decision Making Process as attached be adopted and the 

Council’s constitution be amended accordingly.  
 
 



 
Decision Making Process – Delegated Powers 
 
New Application (HC and PH Driver only) 
 
Licensing Officer 
 
New application for HC or PH driver licence received. 
 
Relevant convictions or cautions, disclosed on receipt of the application or as 
a consequence of subsequent CRB check. 
 
Licensing Officers will consider the application in line with the Council’s 
“Policy and Guidance on Convictions and Cautions to be used when 
determining whether or not to grant, review, suspend or revoke a HC/ PH 
drivers licence or PH Operators licence”. 
 
If the Licensing Officer considers that the convictions or cautions are such that 
the applicant may not be a ‘Fit and Proper Person’ the officer will advise the 
applicant accordingly and invite him to attend for formal interview, together 
with an advocate should he wish.  
 

• Alternatively, the applicant may choose to make representations in writing 
within 5working days  

• Due consideration will be given to all representations and the applicant 
advised in writing of the  Officers recommendation to the Assistant 
Director Public Protection  

• Using the “Licensing Officer Referral Form the Licensing Officer will 
prepare a report for consideration by the Assistant Director. 

 
Assistant Director 
 
On receipt of the Licensing Officer referral together with all relevant  information, 
material and recommendation the Assistant Director will  convene a meeting within 5 
working days to:- 
 

• Consider a report from the Licensing Officer together with written or 
personal representations from the applicant, including through an 
appointed advocate 

• The overriding consideration will be the safety and protection of the public 
and that the applicant is or is not a ‘Fit and Proper Person’. 

• The decision to grant or refuse the application will be notified to the 
applicant in writing within 5 working days of decision, detailing clearly and 
fully the justifiable reasons for the refusal; and 

• Inform the applicant of the right of appeal, as contained in the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1976, to the Magistrates 
Court by any person aggrieved by a decision of a local Authority.  

 
Current Licence Holder (HC and PH Driver only) 

 
Licensing Officer 
 



  Relevant convictions or cautions are brought to the attention of the 
           Licensing Team or on a CRB check at renewal. 
 
      Licensing Officers will consider the convictions or cautions in line with 
            the Council’s “Policy and Guidance on Convictions and Cautions to be 
           used when determining whether or not to grant, review, suspend or 
           revoke a HC/ PH drivers licence or PH Operators licence”. 
 
       If the Licensing Officer considers that the convictions or cautions are 
           such that the licence holder may no longer be deemed to be a ‘Fit and 
           Proper Person’ the officers will advise the licence holder accordingly 
           and invite him to attend for formal interview, together with an advocate 
           should he wish: 
 

• Alternatively, the licence holder may choose to make representations in 
writing within 5 working days.. 

• Due consideration will be given to all representations and the licence 
holder advised in writing of the Officers recommendation to the Assistant 
Director Public Protection. 

• Using the “Licensing Officer Referral Form” the Licensing Officer will 
prepare a report for consideration by the Assistant Director 

 
Assistant Director 

 
     On receipt of the Licensing Officer referral together with all relevant 
           information, material and recommendation from the Assistant Director 
           will convene a meeting within 5 working days to:- 
 

• Consider a report from the Licensing Officer together with written or 
personal representations from the licence holder, including through an 
appointed advocate. 

• The overriding consideration will be the safety and protection of the public 
and that the licence holder is or is not a ‘Fit and Proper Person’ to 
continue to holder a drivers licence. 

• The decision to renew, refuse to renew, suspend or revoke the licence he 
will be notified to the applicant in writing within 5 working days detailing 
clearly and fully the justifiable reasons for the decision; and 

• Inform of the right of appeal, as contained in the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1976, to the Magistrates Court by any 
person aggrieved by a decision of a local Authority.  



 
 
Flow Chart to illustrate proposed delegation to Assistant Director Public Protection in 
relation to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers Licences. 
 

Flow Chart 1 
 

Existing Licence Holder 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
*automatic revocation of licence  

 
 

Fit and proper person Not a fit and proper person 

Licence not suspended or 
revoked and reasons for 

decision confirmed in writing 
to Licence Holder  

Licence suspended / revoked 
with reasons for decision 

confirmed in writing to Licence 
Holder 

Notified of Right of Appeal 

Driver formally interviewed by 2 
Licensing Officers together with 

representative 

Report prepared for consideration by 
AD Public Protection 

 

Formal hearing with report presented 
to AD Public Protection and 

driver/representative invited to make 
personal representations or in writing 

 

Concerns over driver’s fitness due to: 
• Imprisonment* 
• Convicted by Court of serious 
matter 

• Invalid insurance 
 



Flow Chart 2 
 

New Applicant 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 *as per current Policy and Guidelines on Convictions and Cautions.  

 
18. Addition to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licence Conditions  

 
Members were informed that Thames Valley Police (TVP) had contacted the 
Licensing Department with regard to the number of sexual assaults that had 

Fit and proper person Not a fit and proper person 

License issued with reasons 
for decision confirmed in 
writing to the applicant  

Licence application refused 
with reasons for decisions 
confirmed in writing to the 

applicant 

Notified of Right of Appeal 

Application highlights concerns due to: 
• Previous convictions* 
• Relevant caution* 
• Information following CRB check 
• Poor driving licence history* 
• False declaration on application 

Applicant formally interviewed by 2 
Licensing Officers, together with 

representative. 

Report prepared for consideration by AD 
Public Protection 

Formal Hearing with report presented to 
AD and applicant/representative invited 
to make personal representations or in 

writing 



 

Licensing Committee - 28.09.10 

been recorded in the Thames Valley Area by either hackney carriage or 
private hire drivers. It was reported that the TVP Public Vulnerable People 
Strategy Unit had recorded eight sexual assaults in the Slough area for the 
period April 2007 to March 2010.   
 
The Licensing Officer explained that TVP had requested that a condition be 
added to all private hire and hackney carriage drivers licences that ‘drivers 
may not initiate in any dialogue of a “sexual nature” with a passenger. 
Licensed drivers are not permitted to become involved “sexually” or have 
sexual contact, even with consent, whilst in a licensed vehicle.’ It was clarified 
that this condition was being proposed as when allegations of such assaults 
were made, the most frequent defence was that the passenger consented to 
the activity.  
 
It was brought to Members attention that neighbouring local authorities had 
adopted, or were in the process of adopting, the proposed condition. The 
Licensing Officer stated that adoption of the condition would assist in 
protecting both the drivers and members of the public.  
 
Whilst accepting the general principle of adopting the proposed condition, a 
number of members suggested that it would be beneficial for a consultation to 
be carried out with representatives of the trade. It was stated that a 
consultation would be an effective tool in communicating to the drivers the 
importance of the condition and ensuring that they were aware that it would 
be added to their private hire/hackney carriage driver’s licence.  
 
Resolved – That a consultation with regard to the proposed condition be 
carried out with representatives of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Trade and that the matter be reported to the 3rd November 2010 Licensing 
Committee.   
 
 

19. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Noted. 
 

20. Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 3 November 2010  
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.10 pm) 
 


